
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

CYD-BWYLLGOR CORFFOREDIG DE-ORLLEWIN 
CYMRU 

 
10.00 AM DYDD MAWRTH, 24 IONAWR 2023 

 
O Bell Trwy Teams 

 

 
Rhaid gosod pob ffôn symudol ar y modd distaw ar gyfer parhad y 

cyfarfod 
 

Gweddarlledu/Cyfarfodydd Hybrid: 
Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n ddiweddarach drwy 

wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac 
i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio at ddibenion 

gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 
 
1.  Croeso a chyhoeddiadau'r Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 3 - 6) 

 
4.  Siarter Archwilio Mewnol  (Tudalennau 7 - 16) 

 
5.  Cylch Gorchwyl diweddaredig y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio  

(Tudalennau 17 - 30) 
 

6.  Cynllun Pensiwn Llywodraeth Leol yr Awdurdod Gweinyddu  
(Tudalennau 31 - 34) 
 

7.  Y diweddaraf am y Porthladd Rhydd a'r goblygiadau i'r Cynllun Ynni 
Rhanbarthol  (Tudalennau 35 - 42) 
 

8.  Y gyllideb ar gyfer blwyddyn ariannol 2023/24  (Tudalennau 43 - 
52) 
 



9.  Eitemau brys   
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mercher, 18 Ionawr 2023 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd R.Stewart 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

 Y Cynghorydd D.Price 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

D.Simpson a/ac S.K.Hunt 
 

Parc 
Cenedlaethol  
Cynrychiolwyr: 

 
A.Edwards a/ac T.Jones 

 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 

COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2022 - 2023 

 
 

 

 

T
udalen3

E
item

 yr A
genda3



2 
 

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

30 March 2023 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Plan – final version for approval Decision  Owain Enoch 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen4



3 
 

  

T
udalen5



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



1 

 

 
SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report Title:  Internal Audit Charter 
 
 
Purpose of Report To inform the Joint Committee of the 

Governance Arrangements the Internal 
Audit Service will conform to. 

Recommendation That the Joint Committee consider and 
approve the draft Internal Audit Charter for 
the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee.   

Report Author Matthew Holder 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Background: 
1. The Internal Audit Charter defines the purpose, role and scope of Internal Audit, along 

with the authority to access information and personnel, as well as accountability and 

reporting lines. The Charter has been written in accordance with Standard 1000 of the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which came into force from April 2013, 

(which were updated in 2017). 

 

2. The PSIAS states the mission of Internal Audit is “to enhance and protect 

organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice and 

insight”, and defines Internal Audit as “an independent, objective assurance and 

consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It 

helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 

approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 

governance processes”. 

3. A professional, independent and objective Internal Audit Service is one of the key 

elements of good governance.  Internal Audit has specific responsibilities and rights of 

access to people and documents, which have been adopted by the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee, with Carmarthenshire County Council being the 

nominated lead for Finance, which are included within the Charter, along with its 

objectives, roles and responsibilities, the staff involved and how it demonstrates its 

organisational independence.  The expectations and responsibilities of the Head of 

Internal Audit are also included within the Charter.  

4. The Charter reinforces the point that Internal Audit provides assurance to Members 

and Senior Management and should not be involved with operational matters of service 

delivery.  It includes an important reference to the Code of Ethics for those working 

Tudalen7

Eitem yr Agenda4



2 

 

within the team in that they need to conform to the principles of Integrity, Objectivity, 

Confidentiality and Competency when undertaking their duties.   

5. The expectations of how Internal Auditors will approach their work in terms of due 

professional care, integrity, independence and impartiality is written into the Charter.  

The reporting and quality assurance processes are also included. The Internal Audit 

Service plays an important part in helping to deter and identify fraud and corruption in 

order to safeguard public money, and this aspect is included within the Charter.   

6. The Internal Audit Charter will be periodically reviewed by the Head of Internal Audit 

and will be presented back to the Governance and Audit Committee should any 

revisions be required. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
7. None 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
8. The CJC is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the socio-

economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due regard 
to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 

prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not. 

 Deliver better outcomes for those people who experience socio-economic 

disadvantage 

 Consider opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

 Treat the Welsh language no less favourably than English. 

 Ensure that the needs of the present a
[...]
. 

 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
13. None. 
 
Consultation: 
  
14.  There is no requirement for formal consultation.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
15. To inform the Joint Committee of the Governance Arrangements the Internal Audit 

Service will conform to. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
16. This decision is proposed for immediate implementation.  
 
Appendices:  
 
17. Appendix A – Draft Internal Audit Charter 
 
List of Background Papers: 

 
18. None 

Tudalen9



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

Internal Audit Charter 

1. Purpose and Mission 
1.1 The Internal Audit Service for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee will be 

provided by Pembrokeshire County Council’s Internal Audit Service in accordance with the Joint 

Committee decision on 13 January 2022. 

1.2 The purpose of the Internal Audit Service is to provide independent, objective assurance and 

consulting services designed to add value and improve South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee operations.  The Internal Audit Service helps the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate 

and improve the effectiveness of governance, risk management, internal control and financial 

management arrangements.  The provision of assurance services is the primary role for the 

Internal Audit Service.  The mission of Internal Audit is to enhance and protect organisational 

value by providing risk based and objective assurance, advice and insight.  

 

2.  The Role of Internal Audit in Local Government 
2.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that every local authority in England and 

Wales should ‘make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and 

shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs’. 

The Director of Corporate Services for Carmarthenshire County Council is 
[...]
te: 

 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Section 151 Officer: Date: 

 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Lead Chief Executive: Date: 

 

Chair of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee:  Date: 

Tudalen16



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Report Title:  Terms of Reference to Governance and Audit Sub Committee 
 
 

Purpose of Report To agree an updated terms of reference to 
the Governance and Audit Sub Committee 

Recommendation It is recommended that members agree the 
revised terms of reference to the 
Governance and Audit Sub Committee as 
set out in Appendix 1 

Report Author Craig Griffiths 

Finance Officer N/A 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Background: 
 
1. CIPFA have recently published their Position Statement on Audit Committees in 

Local Authorities and Police 2022. The statement sets out the purpose, model, core 
functions and membership of audit committees. 

 
2. At the last meeting of the Governance and Audit Sub Committee, the members of 

that Committee suggested that it would be good practice for the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee to structure their terms of reference in accordance with 
the position statement. Accordingly, some minor structural changes are proposed to 
the terms of reference of the Governance and Audit Sub Committee to reflect the 
current practice suggested by CIPFA.  

 
3. There are no substantive changes made to the terms of reference and the revised 

terms of reference are enclosed at Appendix 1 of this report. 

Financial Impacts:  
 
4. No impacts 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
5. The CJC is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the socio-

economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due 
regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
[...]

 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 officer) 
 
      Report Title: Pensions: Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

administrating authority  
 

 
 

Purpose of Report To note which Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) administrating authority 
has been chosen for our CJC. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
That Carmarthenshire County Council is the 
chosen LGPS administering authority for 
the CJC  
 

Report Author Chris Moore  

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report details the reasoning behind the chosen LGPS administering authority for the 

CJC. 
 
 
 
 

T
udalen31

E
item

 yr A
genda6



2 Background 
 
2.1 On 14 December 2022, the Welsh Government notified CJC officers that they 

were optimistic regarding the proposed timetable for changes to UK legislation, 
meaning the CJC's issues regarding corporation tax, income tax and borrowing 
powers will be resolved by the end of this financial year through implementing 
a ‘Section 150 Order’. 

 
  
 
3 LGPS administrating authority for the CJC 
 
3.1 The same message sought an urgent response from each region notifying the 

Welsh Government which Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
administrating authority we wish to choose for our CJC. 
A response was required by Thursday 22 December 2022 – a short deadline to enable the 
UK Government to quickly progress the development of the ‘Section 150 
Order’. 
In the absence of an indication to the Government, the administering authority 
would be determined by the statutory process, with no practical means of 
subsequently reviewing the position. 

 
3.2 The options for us (LGPS administrating authorities in South West Wales) were 

Carmarthenshire County Council (Dyfed Pension Fund) and Swansea Council (City and 
County of Swansea Pension Fund). 
Insofar as pension benefits for prospective CJC employees are concerned, it 
makes no difference which administrating authority is chosen - the schemes are 
identical. 

 
3.3 Carmarthenshire County Council provides the financial support to the CJC and is the 

administering authority for the Dyfed Pension Fund. The Section 151 Officer for 
Carmarthenshire County Council is also the Section 151 Officer for the CJC and the Dyfed 

T
udalen32



Pension Fund. In addition, the only employee of the CJC currently, is employed through 
Carmarthenshire County Council. Hence the conclusion that the Dyfed Pension Fund 
seems to be the logical fund to make an application too. 

 
 
3.4 The Section 151 Officer consulted with the Section 151 Officer of Swansea Council who is 

also the Section 151 Officer for the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund and he has 
confirmed his support and agreement. 

 
 
3.5 Ideally, this would have been the subject of a Joint Committee decision, but the 

Welsh Government required an urgent response, and obviously we didn't want 
to give the UK Government any excuse to defer the 'Section 150 Order' again, 
as there is a real VAT cost associated with delaying. 
Consequently, CJC officers responded to the Welsh Government on 11 
January 2023 officially confirming that our region has chosen to use the Dyfed Pension 
Fund, i.e. Carmarthenshire County Council will be the LGPS administrating authority for the 
CJC. 
 
This report is submitted for information to the CJC meeting. 

 
 

T
udalen33



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Report Title:  Freeport update and implications for the regional energy plan 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report To update the Committee on the Freeport 
submission and outline how a successful 
Freeport bid aligns with the vision and 
priorities in both the Regional Energy 
Strategy and the Regional Economic 
Delivery Plan. 

Recommendation It is recommended that the report be noted 
and the proposals be subject to future 
monitoring by the CJC Energy sub-
committee. 

Re
[...]
ion is to be implemented immediately 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
 
31. None  
 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
 
32. Link to the Welsh Government Statement  
 

Link to the Prospectus  
 

Regional Economic Delivery Plan – CJC Report 15 March 2022 
 

Regional Energy Plan  – CJC Report 15 March 2022 
 

 Link to CJC meeting 15 March 2022 

Link to CJC meeting 11 October 2022 

Tudalen41

https://gov.wales/written-statement-freeports-prospectus-published-wales
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/freeport-programme-in-wales-bidding-prospectus/freeport-programme-in-wales-bidding-prospectus
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s77663/REDP%20Report%20CJC%2001032022.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s77652/South%20West%20Wales%20Energy%20Strategy%20V2.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=491&MId=10351
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=10829&x=1&LLL=0


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 

1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 officer) 
 

    Report Title: Budget for financial year 2023/24 
 
 

Purpose of Report To agree and set the South West Wales  
Corporate Joint Committee budget for 
financial year 2023/24, including agreeing 
the levy charge to constituent authorities. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
That the South West Wales Corporate Joint  
Committee: 
 
(a) Consider and approve the budget  
requirement for the Joint Committee as 
£617,753 - as set out in Appendix A;  
 
(b) Approve the Levy Charge based on  
population to the constituent authorities  
as follows: 
 

 
 
(c) Approve the Sub Committee key actions 
summary set out in Appendix B; and provide 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive to 
elaborate upon these as part of the 
identification of the well-being objectives 
actions/steps/measures to be included 
within the Draft Corporate Plan. 
 

Report Author(s) Karen Jones and Chris Moore  

Finance Officer Chr
[...]
licy steer provided by Members 
in December 2022 in this regard.  

 
2.6 Carmarthenshire County Council as the Accountable Body for the CJC is required to 

provide an annual costs budget for approval for the financial year 2023/24. The CJC 
had previously agreed and set a one-year operational budget for financial year 
2022/23 (budget profile £575,411). The 2023/2024 CJC operational budget - 
including the strategic planning functions - must be compiled and agreed no later 
than 31st January 2023.  

 
3 2023/2024 – A Continuity Budget  for the CJC (previously identified as Option 2 

‘do minimum’ budget). 
 
3.1 As stated above, options in respect of the 2023/2024 budget have been previously 

provided to Members in December 2022. It is considered that a ‘Continuity Budget’ of 
£617,753 (a) fully reflects the policy direction set by the Members as a result of the 
budget options previously provided (b) provides for a lawful/balanced budget to be 
set and (c) allows for incremental progress to be made in respect of the core 

Tudalen44

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=491&MId=10336&Ver=4
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=491&MId=10336&Ver=4


 

3 

 

functions of the CJC from a policy/legal perspective – notably in terms of the delivery 
of the emerging Corporate Plan.  

 
3.2 Under the current legislation the National Park Authorities (NPAs) are only financially 

obligated to support the strategic planning aspects of the CJC. Given that there is 
likely to be limited activity in terms of the Strategic Development Plan in 2023/2024 
(with a budget of £20,000 allocated to the strategic planning sub-committee), it is not 
considered appropriate to raise a levy upon the NPAs in 2023/2024.  

 
Joint Committee and Accountable Body cost profile  
 
3.3 Details of budget requirements are highlighted below: 

 The current budget for the Joint Committee and Accountable Body is 

estimated at £263,602. Assumptions used are demo

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

240123 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Micosoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  24 January 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Price 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.Simpson, S.K.Hunt and D.Hopkins 
 

National Park  
Representatives: 
 

A.Edwards and T.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, W.Bramble, K.Jones, 
C.Griffiths, C.Moore, O.Enoch, C.O'Brien, 
C.Plowman, D.Griffiths, S.Jones, M.Holder and 
M.Wade 
 

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no Declarations of Interests received. 
 

3. Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

4. Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Committee were provided with a report relating to the 

governance arrangements that the Internal Audit Service will conform 

to for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. 

A discussion took place in regards to the importance of the Internal 

Audit Charter, as it strengthened the existing governance 

arrangements of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee; 

the Charter was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards which were established in 2013.  



- 2 - 
 

240123 

It was highlighted that the mission of Internal Audit was to enhance 

and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and 

objective assurance, advice and insight, which was designed to add 

value and improve the organisations operations. 

Furthermore, it was explained that the Internal Audit Charter outlined 

the specific responsibilities of the nominated Councils Internal Audit 

Service; which included specific responsibilities and rights of access 

to people and documents when they were required. It was mentioned 

that the expectations of how Internal Auditors will approach their work 

in terms of due professional care, integrity, independence and 

impartiality was also written into the Charter; as well as the 

expectations and responsibilities of the nominated Head of Internal 

Audit, from Pembrokeshire County Borough Council.  

It was noted that the Charter will be periodically reviewed by the 

Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire County Borough Council). In 

addition, it was confirmed that the Internal Audit Charter had been 

reported to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - 

Governance and Audit Sub Committee; and should any revisions be 

required, it will be taken back to this Sub Committee.  

RESOLVED: 

That the Joint Committee consider and approve the draft Internal 

Audit Charter for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. 

5. Updated Terms of Reference to Governance and Audit Sub 
Committee 
 
Members were provided with the updated Terms of Reference for the 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Governance and 

Audit Sub Committee. 

It was explained that during the first meeting of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee - Governance and Audit Sub Committee, 

Members of the Committee asked whether their Terms of Reference 

could be structured in line with recent Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance on Audit Committees. 

Officers stated that the circulated report contained details of the 

structural amendments to the Sub Committees Terms of Reference.  

RESOLVED: 



- 3 - 
 

240123 

That Members agree the revised terms of reference to the 

Governance and Audit Sub Committee as set out in Appendix 1, of 

the circulated report. 

6. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Administrating 
Authority 
 
Officers provided a report detailing the chosen Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) administrating authority for the South West 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee; this was confirmed to be 

Carmarthenshire County Council. 

It was explained that Officers were approached in December 2022 by 

Welsh Government, who were working with UK Government 

regarding UK legislation in relation to Corporate Joint Committees; 

each region had a short deadline to provide Welsh Government with 

their chosen Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

administrating authority. Members were informed that the reason for 

this request was in regards to Welsh Government wanting to build 

this into legislation, as part of the development of the Section 150 

Order.  

In determining the administrating authority for the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee, Officers stated that they had focused on 

two options; Dyfed Pension Fund operated by Carmarthenshire 

County Council and City and County of Swansea Pension Fund 

operated by Swansea Council.  

In regards to pension benefits for prospective Corporate Joint 

Committee employees, it was explained that both potential pension 

schemes were identical; as the benefits of the schemes were dictated 

by UK legislation. 

It was noted that Carmarthenshire County Council provided the 

financial support to the Corporate Joint Committee, and was the 

administering authority for the Dyfed Pension Fund; the Section 151 

Officer for Carmarthenshire County Council was also the Section 151 

Officer for the Corporate Joint Committee and the Dyfed Pension 

Fund. In addition, the only employee of the Corporate Joint 

Committee currently, was employed through Carmarthenshire County 

Council; hence the conclusion to use the Dyfed Pension Fund. 

The Committee was informed that the Section 151 Officer consulted 

with colleagues in Swansea Council, who were in support of using the 

Dyfed Pension Fund for the Corporate Joint Committee. It was added 



- 4 - 
 

240123 

that the circulated report, brought the Members of the Corporate Joint 

Committee up to date with the positon of this matter.  

7. Freeport Update and Implications for the Regional Energy Plan 
 
Members received an update on the Freeport submission and how a 

successful Freeport bid aligns with the vision and priorities in both the 

Regional Energy Strategy and the Regional Economic Delivery Plan. 

It was confirmed that since the last meeting of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee, a bid had been formally submitted to the 

two governments for a Freeport that would cover the port of Milford 

Haven and the port of Port Talbot.  

Thanks were expressed to colleagues at Swansea Council and 

Carmarthenshire Council for the letters of support that they submitted 

to the two decision makers in the process. 

Since the bid was submitted, Officers highlighted that they had been 

focusing their collective efforts on making sure that people were 

aware of the basis of the bid, and were pleased to announce that 

there were over 100 organisations that were now positively 

supporting the bid. It was mentioned that the decision on the bid was 

expected around early March 2023.  

In the intervening period, Officers explained that they had been taking 

the opportunity around floating offshore wind and the renewable 

agenda in particular, in order to reach out to Trade Union colleagues 

to discuss the fair work commitments that had been written into the 

Freeport bid; meetings will also be taking place with universities and 

colleges across the region in the next couple weeks, to start to 

explore the opportunities around skills and training, and the whole 

innovation sector. 

The Chief Executive suggested that the Corporate Joint Committee 

Members take part in a workshop to consider the following in relation 

to the Freeport bid: 

 To discuss and understand what benefits the bid could provide  

 To respond to points that colleagues had raised in terms of how 

to ensure that the whole region benefits from this bid 

 To identify how the bid connects into the Corporate Joint 

Committees economic development and energy aspirations  

 To highlight the potential opportunities of the bid across the rest 

of Wales and beyond 



- 5 - 
 

240123 

All Leaders in attendance were in supportive of a Freeport bid 

workshop taking place for the Members of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee. 

It was suggested that a letter be written on behalf of the South West 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee, to indicate its support for the bid; 

colleagues in Communication Team would be able to collectively 

capture each Leaders voice when drafting the letter.   

All Leaders in attendance were in support of a letter being produced 

to capture the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committees 

support of the Freeport bid. 

8. Budget for Financial Year 2023/24 
 
The circulated report sought Members to agree and set the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee budget for the financial year 

2023/24. 

It was explained that the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee was responsible for setting its budget and agreeing the 

levy charge to constituent authorities; this had to be set and agreed 

prior to 31 January 2023. 

In the last meeting of the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee, which took place on 7 December 2022, Members were 

presented with a draft report on the budget for 2023/24; as well as 

giving early indication to the Corporate Joint Committee itself, it also 

allowed Officers to give indications to the constituent authorities, for 

their own budgeting purposes, particularly in terms of the levy charge. 

During the meeting, the Committee considered three options; taking 

into account the pressures and significant financial challenges that 

each Local Authority was facing. 

 The first option was to agree to prioritise the work of the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee and levy accordingly; 

which was budgeted at around £1.5million; 

 Another option considered was to suspend all activities of the 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee; this would have 

brought legal challenge without approval from Welsh 

Government; 

 The option that the Committee agreed on in draft, was to do 

minimum in 2023/24 and downsize the budget, with limited 

work being carried out in each of the work streams; this would 



- 6 - 
 

240123 

allow progress to be made on each of the four work streams, 

however at a much steady state. 

 

It was explained that the circulated report built on the chosen option 

to do minimum, and realigned some of the budgets accordingly. 

Officers added that the proposed budget was in line with the budget 

that was set for the current year; this was set at around £575k, and 

the proposed budget for 2023/24 was set at around £617k. Members 

were informed that there were four clear work streams of the 

Corporate Joint Committee, and each had been allocated £20k; the 

report set out that £140k had also been set aside for planning and 

programme management, which would include work on the Corporate 

Plan, and identifying the various actions and measures that need to 

be developed through that.  

Reference was made to the key actions, detailed in the circulated 

report, for the Sub Committees; the actions clearly set out some of 

the initial thoughts on the work that will need to be carried out. 

It was concluded that the National Park Authorities would not receive 

a levy charge for the financial year 2023/24, as the value of £20k was 

not considered to be significant enough to implement a levy. In 

addition, it was noted that there was a requirement in the legislation, 

in respect of National Park Authorities, that a levy was only to be 

raised for their applicable area, which was strategic planning. Officers 

confirmed that this arrangement would be consistent with last year’s 

budget, due to the limited activity in terms of the strategic planning 

development.  

Members were made aware of a sum error on section 2.4 of the 

circulated report; the figure should read £140,000. 

The Committee was informed that the budget was broken down into 

three key elements, the Section 151 Officer provided a brief overview 

of these elements: 

 Joint Committee and Accountable Body committee – costs 

estimated of around £263k 

 Sub Committees – costs estimated of around £220k  

 Regional Management Office – costs estimated of around 

£134k 

 

Following on from the above, it was highlighted that the total budget 

of 617k would be shared between the four Local Authorities; the 



- 7 - 
 

240123 

allocation was based on population size, which was the same 

process of allocation from last year’s budget setting. It was mentioned 

that the Local Authority levy could be found in the circulated report.  

Appendix B of the circulated report contained a summary of the key 

activities of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee, that 

Officers expected to progress based on the budget that was 

proposed for 2023/24; more detail of these activities would be 

included in the Corporate Plan, including timescales and outcomes.  

A discussion took place in regards to the Regional Transport Plan 

(RTP), which Leaders had previously indicated they wanted to 

prioritise over the next 12 months. It was explained that before the 

Christmas period, Officers reminded Welsh Government that they 

were yet to issue any formal guidance on the RTP or the Strategic 

Development Plan (SDP); following this, it was confirmed that draft 

guidance on the RTP had been received. Members were informed 

that concerns were being raised, across Wales, in regards to the 

costs of the RTP and SDP; it would be important to continue dialogue 

with Welsh Government in order to identify who will be resourcing this 

substantial work.  

In regards to the SDP, it was noted that the draft manual was 

currently with professionals for commentary; this work wasn’t likely to 

progress significantly over the next year due to the pressures on 

human and financial resources. It was highlighted that the focus 

would be receiving the comments on the draft manual, and having 

discussions with Welsh Government in regards to the future funding 

of this work.   

Members were provided with further information on the work that was 

underway in the region in regards to economic development. It was 

explained that Officers will be mapping out this activity, and will 

provide the detail in a future meeting of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee. It was added that some elements of this 

work will be captured in the Corporate Plan, including the economic 

development infrastructure across the region that could be developed 

and progressed over the next year. 

It was mentioned that alongside the work around the economic 

development opportunities, Officers in Pembrokeshire Council were 

leading work on the Regional Energy Plan to identify how this could 

be mobilised and put into practice; this included supporting individual 

Local Authorities with their own Local Energy Plans. 



- 8 - 
 

240123 

Officers highlighted that the governance arrangements will need to be 

refined over the next 12 months, but the work around this would be 

significantly less than the previous year; there would be a focus on 

embedding governance and mobilising the structures that were in 

place. 

Thanks were provided to all those involved in progressing the work, in 

regards to the budget setting process.  

RESOLVED: 

That the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee: 

 Consider and approve the budget requirement for the Joint 

Committee as £617,753 – as set out in Appendix A of the 

circulated report; 

 Approve the Levy Charge based on population to the 

constituent authorities as follows: 

Local Authority Levy   

City and County of Swansea Council 
(Levy) 

215,203 

Carmarthenshire County Council 
(Levy) 

165,898 

Neath Port Talbot CBC (Levy) 126,022 

Pembrokeshire County Council (Levy) 110,630 

 617,753 

 

 Approve the Sub Committee key actions summary set out 

in Appendix B of the circulated report; and provide 

delegated authority to the Chief Executive to elaborate 

upon these as part of the identification of the well-being 

objectives, actions/steps/measures to be included within 

the Draft Corporate Plan 

 

9. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


